-~
Lo

-

N
- ( Omfessions
‘ oF [

| S Auorktine

Translat @l with an introduction notes, by

Jobn K. Ryan

Sy — o o

;5
|
!
|
l

* The Gre:
of All

Transla

st Spiritual A
e, in a Disting
)n for the Moc

pbiography
shed New

}.
n Reader @

AN IMAGE BOOK ORIGINAL , I}J,; GE
! COMPLETE AND UNABRIDGED Iz




THE CONFESSIONS
OF ST. AUGUSTINE

Translated, with an Introduction

and Notes, by Joun K. RyaN

g

IMAGE BOOKS

A DIVISION OF DOUBLEDAY & COMPANY, INC.

GARDEN CITY, NEW YORK



PRINTING HISTORY

Image Books edition published September 1960

Nihil Obstat:  Marius G. Schneider, O.F.M.
Censor Deputatus

Imprimatur: B Patrick A. O’Boyle
Archbishop of Washington
April 19, 1960

The nihil obstat and imprimatur are official declarations that a book
or pamphlet is free of doctrinal or moral error. No implication is
contained therein that thase who have granted the nihil obstat and
the mimnatur agree with the content, opinions, or statements ex-
presse

Cover by Herbert Marcelin
Typography by Joseph P. Ascherl

Library of Congress Catalog Card Number 60-13725
Copyright © 1960 by Doubleday & Company, Inc.
Printed in the United States of America



CONTENTS

TRANSLATOR'S INTRODUCTION
PRINCIPAL DATES IN ST. AUGUSTINES LIFE
THE CONFESSIONS OF ST. AUGUSTINE

CHAPTER

1. God and the Soul

2. God Omnipresent

3. God’s Immensity

4. Divine Atiributes

5. Augustine’s Prayer

6. The Infant Augustine

7. The Psychology of Infancy

8. The Growth of Speech

9. Adult Cruelty and Folly
10. The Attraction of Shows
11. Baptism Deferred
12. Good out of Evil
13. Studies in Greek and Latin
14. A Dislike for Greek
15. A Prayer for God’s Help
16. The Influence of Immoral Literature
17. A Twofold Prize
18. Errors of Speech and Acts of Malice
19. A Passion to Shine
20. A Prayer of Thanks

BOOK 2.
AUGUSTINE’S SIXTEENTH YEAR

CHAPTER

1. The Depths of Vice

2. Love and Lust

3. A Year of Idleness

4. The Stolen Fruit

BOOK 1. CHILDHOOD

17
39
41



8 Contents
5. Why Men Sin 70
6. The Anatomy of Evil 71
7. Grace That Keeps and Heals 73
8. Comrades in Crime 74
9. Evil Communications 75
10. A Soul in Waste 75
BOOK 3. LATER YOUTH
CHAPTER
1. A Student at Carthage 77
2. A Lover of Shows 78
3. The Wreckers 79
4. Cicero’s Influence 81
5. Introduction to Sacred Scripture 82
6. The Manichees 82
7. Problems and Answers 85
8. The Natural and the Positive Laws 87
9. God’s Judgments and Ours 89
10. The Superstition of the Manichees 9o
11. Monica’s Dream 90
12. A Bishop’s Prophecy 92
BOOK 4. AUGUSTINE THE MANICHEAN
CHAPTER :
1. The Teacher as Seducer 93
2. A Sacrifice to Devils 94
3. The Astrologers 95
4. The Death of a Friend 97
5. A Sweet Sorrow 98
6. His Love for the Lost Friend 99
7. Departure from Thagaste 100
8. The Healing Powers of Time and Change 101
9. A Higher Love 102
10. A Changing Universe 102
11. Whole and Part 103
12. Life and Death 104



Contents

13. First Authorship
14. Problems of Reputation
15. - Pursuit of Truth
16. False Conceptions of God
BOOK 5. AT ROME AND MILAN
CHAPTER
1. A Prayer
2. The Rugged Ways
3. Faustus the Manichean and the Astronomers
4. Knowledge and Happiness
5. The Character and Doctrine of Mani
6. Faustus in Person
7. Faustus as Teacher
8. A Road to Rome
9. Sickness at Rome
10. False Philosophy and False Theology
11. Scriptural Problems
12. Dishonest Students at Rome
13. A New Career at Milan
14. The Influence of St. Ambrose’s Preaching
BOOK 6. YEARS OF STRUGGLE
CHAPTER
1. The Widow’s Son
2. Outworn Customs
3. The Example and Words of St. Ambrose
4. Errors Refuted; Truth not yet Found
5. The Authority of the Scriptures
6. False Happiness and Empty Joys
7. Alypius of Thagaste
8. Alypius and the Gladiators
9. Alypius and the Thief
10. Alypius as a Public Official
11. An Examination of Conscience
12. A Discussion on Marriage

106
106
108

- 1310

113
113
114
137
117
119
120
122
124
126
128
129
129
130

133
134
135
137
138
140
142
144
145
147
148
150



10

13.
14.
15.
16.

Contents

Arrangements for Marriage
Proposals for Community Life
The Mother of Adeodatus

In the Garden of Epicurus

BOOK 7.

CHAPTER

21.

2 ol ol e el S it

New Knowledge of God’s True Nature
A Refutation of the Manichees

Free Will and the Problem of Evil
God the Absolute Good

God’s Omnipotence and the Fact of Evil
Astrologists and Horoscopes

A Soul Still Tormented

God’s Healing Hand

Sacred Scripture and Pagan Philosophy
The Infinite Lighi

Finite and Infinite

Every Being Is Good

Universal Good

A Return to Idolatry

The Temporal and the Eternal

The Relative and the Absolute

A Momentary Vision

The Way of Humility

The Divinity of Jesus Christ

The Soul's True Couniry

The Pilgrim Way

BOOK 8. THE GRACE OF FAITH

CHAPTER

1.
2.
3.
4.

Truth Seen but not Followed
The Conversion of Victorinus
The Law of Contrasts
Mutual Joy

-

- e
- PI

4-1 3

152
152
153
154

PROBLEMS OF THOUGHT AND BELIEF

157

159
160

161
162
163
166
168
168
170
171
172
172
173
174
174
175
176
177
178
179

181
183
183
187



O L ON PN

1

11'
12.

Contents

The Inner Conflict

The Story of Ponticianus
The Naked Self

In the Garden

The Two Wills

Man’s Single Nature

The Voice of Continence

The Voice as of a Child

BOOK g. THE NEW CATHOLIC

CHAPTER

DRI ERE, o

10.
11.
12.

13.

0T G UR ey

A Soul Set Free
End of a Worldly Career

Conversion and Death of Verecundus and
Nebridius

At Cassiciacum

Resignation of a Professorship
Baptism, Easter 387

Saints Gervase and Protase
Monica’s Youth

Monica, Wife of Patricius

The Vision at Ostia

The Death of St. Monica
Monica’s Burial; Augustine’s Grief
Remembrance in Prayer

> % &

188
190
193
195
196
197

199
201

205
206

207
209
213
214
215
216
218
221
223
224
227

BOOK 10. A PHILOSOPHY OF MEMORY
CHAPTER

Joy and Hope

The Soul Seen Plain

The Ears of Men

Help Men to Hear Me Aright

God’s Knowledge and Man’s Ignorance
The Life of Life

The Power of Sensation

The Fields of Memory

229
229
230
231
232
233

235
236



Contents

A Higher Memory
Learning as Remembrance
Thought and Memory
Mathematics and Memory
Memory of Memories
Problems of Memory
Image and Reality

The Problem of Forgetting
Beyond Memory

Lost Things Found Again
The Forgotten Name
What All Men Seek

The Longed-for Life

The Only Happiness
Truth and Happiness

God, Truth Itself

Lord of Mind and Memory
The First Petition

The Everlasting Love

Life Is a Warfare
Command What You Will
Persistence of Temptation
Problems of Food and Drink
Inner Doubt and Darkness
Music as Means and End
Custody of the Eyes
Empty Curiosity and Frivolous Interests
The Pride of Life
Problems of Praise

False Humility
Presumption and Selfishness
Light and Love

Truth and the Lie

A False Mediator

The One Mediator

238
239
240
241
241
242
244
244
246
247
247
248
249
251
251
253
253
254
254
255
255
256
257
260
261
262
264
266
268
270
271
271
272
273
273



Contents

BOOK 11. TIME AND ETERNITY

CHAPTER
1. For Love of Love
2. The Treasures of Scripture
3. The Language of Truth
4. Evidence of Creation
5. Creator of All Things
6. God’s Voice
7. The Word of God
8. Christ Our Teacher
9. Wisdom Itself
10. A Skeptical Objection
11. Past, Present, and Future
12. A Frivolous Answer
13. Before All Time
14. What Is Time?
15. Can Time Be Long or Short?
16. Time and Measurement
17. Prophecy and History
18. Induction and Prediction
19. A Prayer for Light
20. Three Kinds of Time
21. Measures of Time
22. A New Task
23. Bodily Motion as Time
24. Measures of Movement
25. The Deepening Problem
26. The Definition of Time
27. Where Time Is Measured
28. The Mental Synthesis
29. The One and the Many
30. God Alone Is Eternal
31. Unchanging Thought, Unchanging Act

13

277
277

279
280

281
282
282
283
284
284
285
286
286
287
288
290
290
291
292
292
293
294
295
206
297
297
298
301
302
302
303



14 Contents

BOOK 12. FORM AND MATTER

CHAPTER
1. A Creature of Needs 305
2. The Two Heavens 305
3. Matter and Form 306
4. A Proper Name 306
5. The Problem of Matter 307
6. An Appeal to Reason 307
7. Heights and Depths 308
8. Darkness over the Deep 309
9. The Highest Heaven 310
10. The Fountain of Life 310
11. The Soul a Pilgrim 311
12. Things Immune to Time : 312
13. In a Glass, Darkly 313
14. The Two-edged Sword 314
15. Answers to Objectors 314
16. The City of God 317
17. Other Theories 318
18. Inierpretation of Scripture 319
19. A Recapitulation 320
20. Exegesis of Genesis 1:1 321
21. Interpretations of Genesis 1:2 321
22. Objections and Answers 322
23. Meaning and Redlity 324
24. Truths Seen and Stated 324
25. A Reduction to First Principles 325
26. Had I Been Moses 327
27. Two Analogies 328
28. Various Valid Interpretations 329
29. Four Kinds of Priorily 330
30. A Test of Truth 332
31. Levels of Truth 332

32. What God Wants Us to Know 333



Contents 15

BOOK 13.
THE CREATION OF THE WORLD

CHAPTER '

1. Without You I Am Nothing 335

2. The Source of Being and Value 336

3. Let There Be Lighi 337

4. Diffusive Good 337

5. The Trinity 338

6. The Spirit over the Waters 338

7. Lift up Your Hearts 339

8. Fall and Rise 340

9. The Upward Steps 340
10. The Happiness of Pure Spirits 341
11. The Greatest Mystery 342
12. The Body of Christ 343
13. Thirst for the Living God 343
14. Vessels of Honor . 344
15. A Firm Foundation 345
16. Light and the Enlightened 347
17. The Embittered and the Compassionate 347
18. Signs and Times 348
19. The Rich Young Man 350
20. What the Sea Brings Forth 351
21. The Living Soul 352
22. In His Image 355
23. Two Kinds of Dominion 356
24. Increase and Multiply 358
25. An Obligation Prefigured 360
26. The Gift and the Fruit . 361
27. True Works of Mercy 363
28. The Good and the Very Good 363
29. Time and God’s Vision 364
30. Manichean Dualism 364
31. Knowledge of the Good 365
32. A Summation of Praise 366
33. Praise and Love 367



16 Contents
34. The Structure of the Church
35. The Peace of God

36. The Everlasting Sabbath

37. Eternal Act, Eternal Rest

38. The Only Gateway

NOTES

BIBLIOGRAPHY

INDEX

367
369
369
369
369
371
425
427



THE CONFESSIONS
OF ST. AUGUSTINE

Translated, with an Introduction

and Notes, by Joun K. RyaN

 —

IMAGE BOOKS

A DIVISION OF DOUBLEDAY & COMPANY, INC.

GARDEN CITY, NEW YORK






The Confessions of St. Augustine have been translated into
more languages than any Latin writings except Virgil’s. Elo-
quent, deeply felt, and beautifully written, they have been
praised throughout the centuries by men of many different
faiths and walks of life as the greatest spiritual autobiography
of all time. Now this great classic appears in a distinguished
new translation for the modern reader by John K. Ryan, whose
translation of St. Francis de Sales’s Introduction to the Devout
Life was widely praised by reviewers of all faiths as the finest
modern translation of that book.

St. Augustine is a master of a Latin style that ranges from
bare simplicity to most elaborate rhetoric and from the utmost
compression to very full and detailed expression. But whether
he is writing in one way or another, and no matter what is his
immediate subject, his great concern in making his confession
to God and before men is complete and exact truth. Every
page that he writes is charged with such emotions as he alone
could give to them. Yet feeling and art are everywhere subject
to depth and precision of thought.

Monsignor Ryan’s main purpose in the present translation
is to give a clear and accurate rendering of the Confessions.
His method in translating this work has been first to try to
determine what St. Augustine thought, and then to state those
thoughts in clearly understandable English for the modern
reader. He has resisted temptations “to paraphrase and to sub-
stitute current expressions that correspond, more or less, to
those that.St. Augustine set down.”

How successful Monsignor Ryan has been in capturing the
thought and flavor of St. Augustine’s writing will be immedi-
~ ately apparent to the reader of the present translation.






