A DOUBLEDAY IMAGE BOOK

\$5.95

THE

ontessions

St. Augustine

Translated, with an introduction and notes, by John K. Ryan

The Greatest Spiritual Autobiography of All Time, in a Distinguished New Translation for the Modern Reader



AN IMAGE BOOK ORIGINAL COMPLETE AND UNABRIDGED

IMAGE

# THE CONFESSIONS OF ST. AUGUSTINE

Translated, with an Introduction and Notes, by JOHN K. RYAN

#### IMAGE BOOKS

THE NAME OF BUILDING

A DIVISION OF DOUBLEDAY & COMPANY, INC.

GARDEN CITY, NEW YORK

#### PRINTING HISTORY

Image Books edition published September 1960

HAYN LI MHOLMS IN KAM

Nihil Obstat: Marius G. Schneider, O.F.M.

Censor Deputatus

Imprimatur: Patrick A. O'Boyle

Archbishop of Washington

April 19, 1960

The nihil obstat and imprimatur are official declarations that a book or pamphlet is free of doctrinal or moral error. No implication is contained therein that those who have granted the nihil obstat and the imprimatur agree with the content, opinions, or statements expressed.

Cover by Herbert Marcelin Typography by Joseph P. Ascherl

Library of Congress Catalog Card Number 60-13725 Copyright © 1960 by Doubleday & Company, Inc. Printed in the United States of America

100

### CONTENTS

	Markett at Prest Total Harry Hall Street All	
TRAI	NSLATOR'S INTRODUCTION	17
PRIN	CIPAL DATES IN ST. AUGUSTINE'S LIFE	39
THE	CONFESSIONS OF ST. AUGUSTINE	41
	BOOK 1. CHILDHOOD	
CHAI	PTER	
1.	God and the Soul	43
2.	God Omnipresent	43
3.	God's Immensity	44
4.	Divine Attributes	45
5.	Augustine's Prayer	45
6.	The Infant Augustine	46
7.	The Psychology of Infancy	49
8.	The Growth of Speech	50
9.	Adult Cruelty and Folly	51
10.	The Attraction of Shows	53
11.	Baptism Deferred	53
12.	Good out of Evil	55
13.	Studies in Greek and Latin	55
14.	A Dislike for Greek	57
15.	A Prayer for God's Help	58
16.	The Influence of Immoral Literature	58
17.	A Twofold Prize	60
18.	Errors of Speech and Acts of Malice	60
19.	A Passion to Shine	62
20.	A Prayer of Thanks	63
	BOOK 2.	
	AUGUSTINE'S SIXTEENTH YEAR	
CHA	PTER TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	
1.	The Depths of Vice	65
2.	Love and Lust	65
3.	A Year of Idleness	67
	The Stolen Fruit	60

5.	Why Men Sin	70
6.	The Anatomy of Evil	71
7.	Grace That Keeps and Heals	73
8.	Comrades in Crime	74
9.	Evil Communications	75
10.	A Soul in Waste	75
	BOOK 3. LATER YOUTH	200 m o 100 M
CHAI	PTER \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	1. Old a
1.	A Student at Carthage	77
2.	A Lover of Shows	78
3.	The Wreckers	79
4.	Cicero's Influence	81
5.	Introduction to Sacred Scripture	82
6.	The Manichees	82
7.	Problems and Answers	85
8.	The Natural and the Positive Laws	87
9.	God's Judgments and Ours	89
10.	The Superstition of the Manichees	90
11.	Monica's Dream	90
12.		
В	OOK 4. AUGUSTINE THE MANIC	HEAN
CHAI	PTER STATEMENT TO SERVICE THE	i elli .si.
1.	The Teacher as Seducer	93
2.	A Sacrifice to Devils	94
3.	The Astrologers	04
4.	The Death of a Friend	07
5.	A Sweet Sorrow	98
6.	His Love for the Lost Friend	99
7.	Departure from Thagaste	100
8.	The Healing Powers of Time and Change	101
9.	A Higher Love	102
10.	A Changing Universe	102
11.	Whole and Part	103
12.	Life and Death	104

	Contents	9
13.	First Authorship	106
14.	Problems of Reputation	106
15.	Pursuit of Truth	108
16.	그리고 있다는 내가 그렇게 하면서 하나 있는 사람들이 되고 있었다. 그리고 있는 그리고 그리고 있는 것이 없는 그리고 있다.	110
	BOOK 5. AT ROME AND MILAN	
CHAP	TER JEE GRASHINGUOLI TO RIGHTED	HT ON
1.	A Prayer	113
2.	The Rugged Ways	113
3.	Faustus the Manichean and the Astronomers	114
4.	Knowledge and Happiness	117
5.	The Character and Doctrine of Mani	117
6.	Faustus in Person	119
7.	Faustus as Teacher	120
8.	A Road to Rome	122
9.	Sickness at Rome	124
10.	False Philosophy and False Theology	126
11.	Scriptural Problems	128
12.	Dishonest Students at Rome	129
13.	A New Career at Milan	129
14.	The Influence of St. Ambrose's Preaching	130
	BOOK 6. YEARS OF STRUGGLE	are d
CHA	PTER AND	1 34
1.	The Widow's Son	133
2.	Outworn Customs	134
3.	The Example and Words of St. Ambrose	135
4.	Errors Refuted; Truth not yet Found	137
5.	The Authority of the Scriptures	138
6.	False Happiness and Empty Joys	140
7.	Alypius of Thagaste	142
8.	Alypius and the Gladiators	144
9.	Alypius and the Thief	145
10.	Alypius as a Public Official	147
11.	An Examination of Conscience	148
12.	A Discussion on Marriage	150

- 4	9	- 4	_	
		- 1	[-]	3
	л,		u	•

#### Contents

13.	Arrangements for Marriage	152
14.	Proposals for Community Life	152
15.	The Mother of Adeodatus	153
16.	In the Garden of Epicurus	154
	BOOK 7.	
T	PROBLEMS OF THOUGHT AND BELLI	FF
277		
1.	New Knowledge of God's True Nature	157
2.	A Refutation of the Manichees	159
3.	Free Will and the Problem of Evil	160
4.	God the Absolute Good	161
5.	God's Omnipotence and the Fact of Evil	162
6.	Astrologists and Horoscopes	163
7.	A Soul Still Tormented	166
8.	God's Healing Hand	168
9.	Sacred Scripture and Pagan Philosophy	168
10.	The Infinite Light	170
11.	Finite and Infinite	171
12.	Every Being Is Good	172
13.	Universal Good	172
14.	A Return to Idolatry	173
15.	The Temporal and the Eternal	174
16.	The Relative and the Absolute	174
17.	A Momentary Vision	175
18.	The Way of Humility	176
19.	The Divinity of Jesus Christ	177
20.	The Soul's True Country	178
21.	The Pilgrim Way	179
	BOOK 8. THE GRACE OF FAITH	
CHAI	PTER	
1.	Truth Seen but not Followed	181
2.	The Conversion of Victorinus	183
3.	The Law of Contrasts	185
4.	Mutual Joy	187

	Contents	11
5.	The Inner Conflict	188
6.	The Story of Ponticianus	190
7.	The Naked Self	193
8.	In the Garden	195
9.	The Two Wills	196
10.	Man's Single Nature	197
11.	The Voice of Continence	199
12.	The Voice as of a Child	201
	The state of the s	1
	BOOK 9. THE NEW CATHOLIC	
CHAI	:	
1.	A Soul Set Free	205
2.	End of a Worldly Career	206
3.	Conversion and Death of Verecundus and Nebridius	207
4.	At Cassiciacum	209
5.	Resignation of a Professorship	213
6.	Baptism, Easter 387	214
7.	Saints Gervase and Protase	215
8.	Monica's Youth	216
9.	Monica, Wife of Patricius	218
10.	The Vision at Ostia	221
11.	The Death of St. Monica	223
12.	Monica's Burial; Augustine's Grief	224
13.	Remembrance in Prayer	227
		D 47
	SOOK 10. A PHILOSOPHY OF MEMO	KI
CHAI	Joy and Hope	229
2.	The Soul Seen Plain	229
3.	The Ears of Men	230
4.	Help Men to Hear Me Aright	231
5.	God's Knowledge and Man's Ignorance	232
6.	The Life of Life	233
7.	The Power of Sensation	235
8.	The Fields of Memory	236
		0

9.	A Higher Memory	238
10.	Learning as Remembrance	239
11.	Thought and Memory	240
12.	Mathematics and Memory	
13.	Memory of Memories	241
14.	Problems of Memory	242
15.	Image and Reality	244
16.	The Problem of Forgetting	244
17.	Beyond Memory	246
18.	Lost Things Found Again	247
19.	The Forgotten Name	247
20.	What All Men Seek	248
21.	The Longed-for Life	249
22.	The Only Happiness	251
23.	Truth and Happiness	251
24.	God, Truth Itself	253
25.	Lord of Mind and Memory	253
26.	The First Petition	254
27.	The Everlasting Love	254
28.	Life Is a Warfare	255
29.	Command What You Will	255
30.	Persistence of Temptation	256
31.	Problems of Food and Drink	257
32.	Inner Doubt and Darkness	260
33.	Music as Means and End	261
34.	Custody of the Eyes	262
35.	Empty Curiosity and Frivolous Interests	264
36.	The Pride of Life	266
37.	Problems of Praise	268
38.	False Humility	270
39.	Presumption and Selfishness	271
40.	Light and Love	271
41.	Truth and the Lie	272
42.	A False Mediator	273
43.	The One Mediator	273

#### BOOK 11. TIME AND ETERNITY

CHAI	PTER MATTALA CHA MZCT SI MUDIC	
1.	For Love of Love	277
2.	The Treasures of Scripture	277
3.	The Language of Truth	279
4.	Evidence of Creation	280
5.	Creator of All Things	281
6.	God's Voice	282
7.	The Word of God	282
8.	Christ Our Teacher	283
9.	Wisdom Itself	284
10.	A Skeptical Objection	284
11.	Past, Present, and Future	285
12.	A Frivolous Answer	286
13.	Before All Time	286
14.	What Is Time?	287
15.	Can Time Be Long or Short?	288
16.	Time and Measurement	290
17.	Prophecy and History	290
18.	Induction and Prediction	291
19.	A Prayer for Light	292
20.	Three Kinds of Time	292
21.	Measures of Time	293
22.	A New Task	77
23.	Bodily Motion as Time	290
24.	Measures of Movement	290
25.	The Deepening Problem	207
26.	The Definition of Time	207
27.	Where Time Is Measured	200
28.	The Mental Synthesis	
29.	The One and the Many	
30.	God Alone Is Eternal	302
31.	Unchanging Thought, Unchanging Act	303

#### BOOK 12. FORM AND MATTER

CHAL	TER	
1.	A Creature of Needs	305
2.	The Two Heavens	305
3.	Matter and Form	300
4.	A Proper Name	306
5.	The Problem of Matter	307
6.	An Appeal to Reason	307
7.	Heights and Depths	308
8.	Darkness over the Deep	309
9.	The Highest Heaven	310
10.	The Fountain of Life	310
11.	The Soul a Pilgrim	311
12.	Things Immune to Time	912
13.	In a Glass, Darkly	313
14.	The Two-edged Sword	314
15.	Answers to Objectors	314
16.	The City of God	317
17.	Other Theories	318
18.	Interpretation of Scripture	319
19.	A Recapitulation	320
20.	Exegesis of Genesis 1:1	321
21.	Interpretations of Genesis 1:2	321
22.	Objections and Answers	322
23.	Meaning and Reality	001
24.	Truths Seen and Stated	001
25.	A Reduction to First Principles	325
26.	Had I Been Moses	327
27.	Two Analogies	328
28.	Various Valid Interpretations	329
29.	Four Kinds of Priority	
30.	A Test of Truth	
31.	Levels of Truth	
32.	What God Wants Us to Know	333

## BOOK 13. THE CREATION OF THE WORLD

CHAI	PTER	
1.	Without You I Am Nothing	335
2.	The Source of Being and Value	336
3.	Let There Be Light	337
4.	Diffusive Good	337
5.	The Trinity	338
6.	The Spirit over the Waters	338
7.	Lift up Your Hearts	339
8.	Fall and Rise	340
9.	The Upward Steps	340
10.	The Happiness of Pure Spirits	341
11.	The Greatest Mystery	342
12.	The Body of Christ	343
13.	Thirst for the Living God	343
14.	Vessels of Honor	344
15.	A Firm Foundation	345
16.	Light and the Enlightened	347
17.	The Embittered and the Compassionate	347
18.	Signs and Times	348
19.	The Rich Young Man	350
20.	What the Sea Brings Forth	351
21.	The Living Soul	352
22.	In His Image	355
23.	Two Kinds of Dominion	356
24.	Increase and Multiply	358
25.	An Obligation Prefigured	360
26.	The Gift and the Fruit	361
27.	True Works of Mercy	363
28.	The Good and the Very Good	363
29.	Time and God's Vision	364
30.	Manichean Dualism	364
31.	Knowledge of the Good	365
32.	A Summation of Praise	366
33.	Praise and Love	367

(C)

34.	The Structure of the Church	367
35.	The Peace of God	369
36.	The Everlasting Sabbath	369
37.	Eternal Act, Eternal Rest	369
38.	The Only Gateway	369
NOT	ES MAN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND A	371
BIBLIOGRAPHY		425
INDEX		427

dur e desendente en la menta fondes del na

Secondary for the secondary secondar

Short to mill some t

### THE CONFESSIONS OF ST. AUGUSTINE

Translated, with an Introduction and Notes, by JOHN K. RYAN

IMAGE BOOKS

A DIVISION OF DOUBLEDAY & COMPANY, INC.
GARDEN CITY, NEW YORK

of a feed with the constraint of the state o

energies and south their recently obtained by millions of all millions in the south of their south and their south the

Afternation of the property of the contract of

edus de bura escribira de propies de composições para escribira de la segui de la segui de la segui de la segui Unido escribir de composições de la segui de la se De composições de la segui de la segui

ed og skription of the strong of the strong

The Confessions of St. Augustine have been translated into more languages than any Latin writings except Virgil's. Eloquent, deeply felt, and beautifully written, they have been praised throughout the centuries by men of many different faiths and walks of life as the greatest spiritual autobiography of all time. Now this great classic appears in a distinguished new translation for the modern reader by John K. Ryan, whose translation of St. Francis de Sales's Introduction to the Devout Life was widely praised by reviewers of all faiths as the finest modern translation of that book.

St. Augustine is a master of a Latin style that ranges from bare simplicity to most elaborate rhetoric and from the utmost compression to very full and detailed expression. But whether he is writing in one way or another, and no matter what is his immediate subject, his great concern in making his confession to God and before men is complete and exact truth. Every page that he writes is charged with such emotions as he alone could give to them. Yet feeling and art are everywhere subject to depth and precision of thought.

Monsignor Ryan's main purpose in the present translation is to give a clear and accurate rendering of the *Confessions*. His method in translating this work has been first to try to determine what St. Augustine thought, and then to state those thoughts in clearly understandable English for the modern reader. He has resisted temptations "to paraphrase and to substitute current expressions that correspond, more or less, to those that St. Augustine set down."

How successful Monsignor Ryan has been in capturing the thought and flavor of St. Augustine's writing will be immediately apparent to the reader of the present translation.

and a single of the real experience of the land of the supplying the color of the set of

ential entered into all the rest. In the relations to members and administration while section is a some and been account administration from the administration while and the section and the

and a property of the control of the

edrogalinistan et 1224 and 1624 in 1824 and 1824 in 1825 and 1824 in 1825 and 1825 a